RESOLUTION NO. 2023-18

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2023-28 LANE COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTION HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Coburg wishes to maintain and update its hazards mitigation plan, and

WHEREAS, a local government must have a mitigation plan approved in order to receive hazard mitigation grant funds as administered by FEMA; and

WHEREAS, Lane County worked in collaboration with the City of Coburg along with the cities of Veneta, Creswell, Dunes City, Florence, Oakridge, Westfir and regional electric utility companies to develop the 2018-2023 Lane county Multi-Jurisdiction Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan (Plan) and

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2023, the Lane County Board of Commissioners adopted the PLAN;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of **The City of Coburg, Oregon** that:

SECTION 1 Adoption. By reference, the 2023-2028 Lane County Multi-Jurisdiction Hazard Mitigation Plan and Specifically Annex 1 – City of Coburg attached as Exhibit A are adopted

<u>SECTION 2</u>. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect on November 14, 2023.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Coburg, Oregon, by a vote of _____ for and _____ against, this 14th day of November 2023.

Nancy Bell, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sammy L. Egbert, City Recorder